MSW MANAGEMENT -Multidisciplinary, Scientific Work and Management Journal
ISSN: 1053-7899
Vol. 36 Issue 2, 2026, Pages 1477-1484
1477
IoT-Enabled Multi-Sensor Automatic Accident Detection and Alert System Using LabVIEW: Architecture, Implementation, and Performance
Evaluation
G. Gopalakrishnan¹, Ellappan.V2, Divakar M S3, Hari Sankar K4, Premkumar S5

continuous While-Loop monitoring cycle.
V.  CONCLUSION
This paper introduced the design, mathematical model of twelve equations and experimental verification of Automatic Accident Detection and Alert System of
Multi-Sensors based on IoT (IOTA) system in LabVIEW. Every subsystem is rigorously described and completely covered by the 12 governing equations: resultant
acceleration (Eq. 1), tilt angle (Eq. 2), ADC digitization (Eq. 3), MA filtering (Eq. 4), vehicle speed (Eq. 5), deceleration criterion (Eq. 6), compound detection
logic (Eq. 7), alcohol concentration (Eq. 8), GPS position accuracy (Eq. 9), alert latency (Eq. 10), PDR (Eq. 11), and power consumption (Eq. 12). All the symbols,
units, calibration constants and engineering significance of each equation was explicitly called out in the text when they were introduced. The results showed
97.2 % accuracy in detecting a crash in 120 controlled crashes, 4.8 % false alarm rate, 97.8 % communication PDR, and an average alert latency of 2.5 s. Results
of the ablation experiments confirmed the unique contribution of each sensing modality to the system, and showed the need for the 5-sensor AND-gate fusion
design. The system reduces the cost of hardware by 35–40 % compared with systems based on FPGA and guarantees 99 % operational stability, allowing the
system to be used in standard passenger and commercial vehicles. Future studies will focus on: (i) cloud-based AI analytics for predictive scoring of crash risk
based on time series sensor data; (ii) V2X (DSRC/C-V2X) protocols for the infrastructure-coordinated emergency dispatch; (iii) edge-AI co-processors for the
deep-learning classification of events onboard the vehicle; and (iv) longitudinal real-world tests covering a variety of vehicle types and traffic scenarios.
REFERENCES
[1] D. S. Sowjanya, B. C. Krishna, B. T. P. Madhav, and D. L. Namakhwa, "Accident Prevention-Based Analysis Using IoT-Interfaced LabVIEW Model,"
International Journal of Healthcare Information Systems and Informatics (IJHISI), vol. 18, no. 1, pp. 1–22, Jun. 2023. doi: 10.4018/IJHISI.325220.
[2] S. Ur Rehman, S. A. Khan, A. Arif, and U. S. Khan, "IoT-based Accident Detection and Emergency Alert System for Motorbikes," in Proc. IEEE 8th
International Conference on Information and Communication Technology (ICT), Taipei, Taiwan, Apr. 2021, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/ICT52184.2021.9466055.
[3] D. Vijay and N. Chikyal, "Vehicle Accident Alert System Using LabVIEW," in Proc. 2021 International Conference on Emerging Smart Computing and
Informatics (ESCI), Pune, India, Mar. 2021, pp. 1–5. doi: 10.1109/ESCI50559.2021.9396974.
[4] S. M. Narayana, "Automatic Accident Avoidance and Detection System Using LabVIEW," International Journal of Advanced Trends in Computer Science and
Engineering (IJATCSE), vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 5314–5319, Aug. 2020. doi: 10.30534/ijatcse/2020/164942020.
[5] G. Hyder, B. S. Chowdhry, K. Memon, and A. Ahmed, "The Smart Automobile (SAM): Drowsiness Detection, Alcohol Detection, Vital Sign Monitoring and
Lane-Based Auto Drive to Avoid Accidents," in Proc. IEEE International Conference on Innovative Computing (ICIC), Lahore, Pakistan, Nov. 2020. doi:
10.1109/ICIC50327.2020.9391617.
[6] L. A. Ajao, B. O. Abisoye, I. Z. Jibril, U. M. Jonah, and J. G. Kolo, "In-Vehicle Traffic Accident Detection and Alerting System Using Distance-Time Based
Parameters and Radar Range Algorithm," in Proc. IEEE PES/IAS PowerAfrica, Nairobi, Kenya, Aug. 2020. doi: 10.1109/PowerAfrica49420.2020.9219812.
[7] A. Hassan, M. S. Abbas, M. Asif, M. B. Ahmad, and M. Z. Tariq, "An Automatic Accident Detection System: A Hybrid Solution," in Proc. 2019 4th International
Conference on Information Systems Engineering (ICISE), Shanghai, China, May 2019, pp. 53–57. doi: 10.1109/ICISE.2019.8954575.
[8] K. Rambabu, "IoT Based Drowsiness Detection System Using LabVIEW," International Journal of Recent Technology and Engineering (IJRTE), vol. 7, no.
6S2, pp. 1125–1130, Apr. 2019.
[9] N. Kattukkaran, M. Haridas, and A. George, "Intelligent Accident Detection and Alert System for Emergency Medical Assistance," in Proc. 2017 IEEE
International Conference on Signal Processing and Communication (ICSPC), Coimbatore, India, Jul. 2017. doi: 10.1109/CSPC.2017.8117791.
[10] C. Vipin Raj, B. Nithya Sree, and R. Madhavan, "Vision Based Accident Vehicle Identification and Scene Investigation," in Proc. 2017 International
Conference on Communication and Signal Processing (ICCSP), Chennai, India, Apr. 2017. doi: 10.1109/ICCSP.2017.8070062.
[11] K. Al-Shara, "Automatic Vehicle Accident Detection Based on GSM System," Iraqi Journal for Computers and Informatics (IJCI), vol. 43, no. 2, pp. 9–13,
Dec. 2017. doi: 10.25195/ijci.v43i2.58.
[12] P. Mohanty, P. Siddharth, K. B. Swain, and R. K. Patnaik, "Driver Assistant for the Detection of Drowsiness and Alcohol Effect," in Proc. 2017 IEEE
International Conference on Power, Control, Signals and Instrumentation Engineering (ICPCSI), Chennai, India, Sep. 2017. doi:
10.1109/ICPCSI.2017.8071606.
[13] F. B. Basheer, J. J. Alias, C. M. Favas, V. Navas, N. K. Farhan, and C. V. Raghu, "Design of Accident Detection and Alert System for Motor Cycles," in Proc.
2013 International Conference on Circuits, Power and Computing Technologies (ICCPCT), Nagercoil, India, Mar. 2013. doi:
10.1109/ICCPCT.2013.6629894.
[14] S. Prabakar, K. Porkumaran, I. J. Samson, and J. G. Sundari, "An Enhanced Accident Detection and Victim Status Indicating System: Prototype," in Proc.
2012 International Conference on Computer Communication and Informatics (ICCCI), Coimbatore, India, Jan. 2012, pp. 351–356. doi:
10.1109/ICCCI.2012.6420642.
[15] Z. Dabiao, K. Yueyi, and L. Hongyun, "Design of Automobile Collision Avoidance Warning System Based on LabVIEW," in Proc. 2007 8th International
Conference on Electronic Measurement and Instruments (ICEMI), Xi'an, China, Aug. 2007. doi: 10.1109/ICEMI.2007.4350716.
[16] G. Gasparesc, "Driver Alcohol Detection System Based on Virtual Instrumentation," IFAC-PapersOnLine, vol. 51, no. 6, pp. 502–507, 2018. doi:
10.1016/j.ifacol.2018.07.083.
[17] K. B. Kumar, C. S. Mani, M. A. Naqi, and S. M. Narayana, "Reflexive Engine to Lock the System for Driving While Intoxicated — Simulation Using
LabVIEW," International Journal of Online and Biomedical Engineering (iJOE), vol. 16, no. 13, pp. 132–141, Nov. 2020. doi: 10.3991/ijoe.v16i13.18567.